
City of New Orleans

National Disaster Resilience (NDR) 

Substantial Amendment No. 2

April 11, 2023

Beyonka Wilson

Office of Housing Policy &

Community Development



Agenda

Please hold questions to the end. For those watching via Facebook Live, 

please text questions to 504-941-2414

1. Program Background

2. Substantial Amendment Regulations

3. New/Expanded Projects
a. Seth C. Knudsen, NORA, Chief of Strategy, Programs, and Projects

4. Public Comment Period

5. Q & A 



National Disaster Resilience 
Competition Grant

The City of New Orleans was awarded $141,260,569 
through the National Disaster Resilience Competition 
(NDRC) to establish the first-ever Resilience District 
with several integrated initiatives that will turn Gentilly 
into a national model for retrofitting post-war 
suburban neighborhoods into resilient, safe, and 
equitable communities of opportunity.

The Gentilly area of focus presents several unique 
conditions that demonstrate a concentration of the 
unmet resilience needs and is a priority for building 
resilience, especially for low- and moderate-income 
(LMI) households.



Substantial Amendment

▪ What triggers a Substantial Amendment?
- Any change to the funded portions of the application that HUD determines, 

based generally on the guidelines of the Notice Of Funding Availability (NOFA) 
(as adjusted for HUD’s scaling and scoping of the award), would present a 
significant change to the grantee’s capacity to carry out the grant (including loss 
of a partner without addressing lost capacity through replacement or 
contingency plan identified in the application);

- Any change to the funded portions of the application that HUD determines, 
based generally on the guidelines of the NOFA (as adjusted for HUD’s scaling 
and scoping of the award), would undermine the grantee’s soundness of 
approach (including the benefit cost analysis); 

- Any change to the Most Impacted and Distressed target area(s) (a revised area 
must meet Most Impacted and Distressed threshold requirements in the NOFA, 
including Appendix G to the NOFA);

- Any change in program benefit, beneficiaries, or eligibility criteria, and the 
allocation or reallocation of more than 10 percent of the grant award;

- Any change to the leverage that was pledged and approved in the grantee’s 
grant agreement;

- The addition or deletion of an eligible activity.



Proposed 
Changes

• Removed Projects

• Microgrids Project

• Milneburg Project

• Added/Revised Projects

• Resilient Homes

• Expansion of the Community 
Adaptation Program



Proposed Revised Budget



Community Adaptation Program

New Orleans Redevelopment Authority (NORA), as a partner and subrecipient 
to the City’s NDRC grant, supports residential stormwater management 

interventions for  Low-to-Moderate Income homeowners in Gentilly through the

Community Adaptation Program.

Improvements available through the program include the installation of rain 
gardens, detention basins, permeable pavers, infiltration trenches, stormwater 

planter boxes, rain barrels, and tree planting.



Community Adaptation Program 

▪ Overall, 193 Green Infrastructure projects are complete on residential 

properties

▪ 77,094 Total Stormwater Captured

▪ 101 Trees have been planted in the Gentilly Neighborhood

▪ 1.09 Average Inches of rainfall displaced

▪ There are 23 projects in to support our workforce development project.











Communi ty Par tnersh ip + Educat ion







Community Adaptation Program 

identified by Arsht-Rockefeller 

Resilience Center as one of ten 

model resilience programs 

across the U.S.

Nationwide project 

features climate and 

socioeconomic risk 

data and stories of 

resilience



Resilient Homes

New Orleans Redevelopment Authority (NORA) will build 15 homes for Low- 

to-Moderate Income households using three resilient designs (single story 

cottage, split level model and the two-story model)

These homes will be constructed on NORA lots within the Gentilly footprint. 

Each of the three homes will have traditional architectural cues however they 

will showcase construction methods to enhance resilience in design.

Overall, the Gentilly Resilience District will eventually showcase a 
combination of public and private efforts across adjacent neighborhoods that 

will reduce flood risk, slow land subsidence, promote energy grid 

independence and encourage neighborhood revitalization.



3 Resilient Home Types

Cottage, Two Story & Split Level

Cottage
Two Story

3. Neighborhood Split Level

















Public Comment Period

The comment period on the proposed CDBG-DR NDRC Substantial Amendment 

#2 is open as of March 31, 2023. All comments must be received no later than 

April 30, 2023 at 5:00 p.m.

Comments can be emailed to bmwilson@nola.gov or dropped off to 1340 

Poydras, Suite 1000, New Orleans, LA 70112

• At the end of the comment period, all comments will be reviewed, and a City 

response will be incorporated in a Responses to Public Comment document. A 

summary of the comments and the City’s responses will be submitted to HUD 

for approval as part of the CDBG-DR NDR Substantial Amendment #2.

The NDR Action Plan and all amendments and any public comments and 

responses will be posted on the City’s website listed below. 

https://nola.gov/resilient-new-orleans/ndr-grd-projects-programs/isaac-

recovery-program/

Scan 

ME!

mailto:bmwilson@nola.gov


City of New Orleans

Questions?

Beyonka Wilson

D-CDBG Program Manager

bmwilson@nola.gov

504-901-2414

mailto:bmwilson@nola.gov

	Slide 1: National Disaster Resilience (NDR) Substantial Amendment No. 2  April 11, 2023
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Substantial Amendment
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Proposed Revised Budget
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Community Adaptation Program 
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Questions?

